RESOLUTION NUMBER 3312

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS ESTABLISHING NO PARKING ZONES ON REGULAR STREET SWEEPING DAYS ON ALL STREETS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris finds that vehicles parked on City streets can obstruct street sweeping vehicles and prevent the proper completion of street sweeping; and

WHEREAS, Section 22507.6 of the California Vehicle Code authorizes local authorities, by ordinance or resolution, to prohibit or restrict the parking or standing of vehicles on designated streets or highways, or portions thereof, for the purpose of street sweeping; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.12.160(C) of the Perris Municipal Code authorizes the City Council to establish no parking areas by resolution, when such areas are indicated by appropriate signs or by red paint; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish no parking areas on regular street sweeping days throughout the City and to install appropriate signs for enforcement as funds become available.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth in full.
- **Section 2.** All existing and future streets within the City limits of the City of Perris are hereby designated as no parking areas on the days and times established for regular street sweeping purposes.
- **Section 3.** The City Manager and City Engineer are hereby authorized to purchase and install the appropriate signs required by state and local law to implement and enforce the no parking areas, up to the amount budgeted from time to time for this purpose.
 - **Section 4.** The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 28th day of September, 2004.

	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk, Margaret Rey		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)	§
CITY OF PERRIS		

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3312 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held on the 28th day of September, 2004, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: Rogers, Landers, Motte, Busch

NOES: ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: Yarbrough

City Clerk, Margaret Rey